NGC 03-09

2

1

3

4

5 6

7

8 9

10

11 12

13

14 15

16

17 18

19

20 21

22 23

24

25

26 27

28

## STATE OF NEVADA

## BEFORE THE NEVADA GAMING COMMISSION

STATE GAMING CONTROL BOARD,

Complainant,

٧.

ALBERT D. SEENO, JR, Licensee and Director of Peppermill Casinos, Inc. and Applicant.

Respondent.

AMENDMENT TO FINAL STIPULATION FOR SETTLEMENT AND ORDER

On or about September 24, 2004, the Nevada Gaming Commission approved the Final Stipulation for Settlement and Order between the STATE GAMING CONTROL BOARD (BOARD) and RESPONDENT settling the administrative complaint in the above-captioned matter.

On or about February 3, 2014, RESPONDENT filed an application requesting that the Final Stipulation and Order be amended with regard to certain requirements concerning Victor Bustos. The BOARD considered the matter on October 8, 2014. In consideration of the passage of time since the incident regarding Mr. Bustos with which the BOARD was concerned in 2004 and after investigation of Mr. Bustos and his activities subsequent to 2004, the BOARD finds the requested amendment appropriate.

THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED to by the BOARD and RESPONDENT that the Final Stipulation for Settlement and Order, NGC Case No. 03-09, approved by the Nevada Gaming Commission on September 24, 2004, shall be amended as follows:

- 1. Paragraph 3 of the Final Stipulation for Settlement and Order, NGC Case No. 03-09 (Attachment 1), shall be deleted in its entirety.
- 2. All other provisions of the Final Stipulation for Settlement and Order remain in full force and effect.

3. RESPONDENT and the BOARD recognize and agree that the Nevada Gaming

2

2014.

ALAMO, M.D., Chairman

1

## **CERTIFICATE OF MAILING**

I hereby certify that I am employed by the State Gaming Control Board as an Administrative Assistant to Adriana G. Fralick, Esq., Executive Secretary of the Nevada Gaming Commission and the State Gaming Control Board, and that on the date shown below I deposited for mailing at Carson City, Nevada, a true copy of the attached **ORDER** addressed to:

ALBERT DOMINIC SEENO JR C/O FRANK A. SCHRECK ESQ. 100 N CITY PKY STE 1600 LAS VEGAS NV 89106

And forwarded copies to:

INVESTIGATIONS DIVISION CORPORATE SECURITIES SECTION RECORDS & RESEARCH SERVICES STATE GAMING CONTROL BOARD 1919 COLLEGE PARKWAY CARSON CITY, NV 89706

Dated this 215<sup>†</sup> day of November, 2014

K Riggs, Administrative Assistant